Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and co-introduced by Council Members Anderson, Gulliford and Jones:
[image: image1.emf]2011-700  corrected.tif




2011-700  corrected.tif


ORDINANCE 2011-700
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 4, 2004, AS AMENDED, BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (“CITY”), THE JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (“JEDC”) AND METROPOLITAN PARKING SOLUTIONS, LLC (“DEVELOPER”) FOR THE DEVELOPMENT, CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF A COURTHOUSE GARAGE, SPORTS COMPLEX GARAGE AND ARENA GARAGE IN DOWNTOWN JACKSONVILLE; WHICH SECOND AMENDMENT (1) EXTENDS THE CITY’S PURCHASE OPTION PERIOD FOR TWO YEARS AT NO ADDITIONAL COSTS TO THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND (2) REDUCED THE DEVELOPER’S ANNUAL RETURN FROM 8% TO 6.75%, ALL AS MORE SPECIFICIALLY SET FORTH IN THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, CORPORATION SECRETARY AND JEDC TO EXECUTE ALL CONTRACTS AND DOCUMENTS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY AND OTHERWISE TAKE NECESSARY ACTION IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the Council has previously approved by Resolution 2003-1536-E, the Redevelopment Agreement dated March 4, 2004; and
WHEREAS, the Developer, the JEDC and the City have agreed to enter into a Second Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement, as amended; now, therefore,


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Authorization to Execute the Second Amendment.  The Council hereby approves the Second Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement, as amended, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1. The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary, on behalf of the City, and the Executive Director of the JEDC, or his designee, on behalf of JEDC, are authorized to execute the Second Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement, as amended, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1.  The City and JEDC are authorized to perform the Second Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement, as amended, as so executed. 

Section 2. Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature. 

Form Approved:

     /s/  Margaret M. Sidman     _ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\Anderson-Gulliford Courthouse Garage.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








10
-2-


[image: image2.emf]2011-700  corrected.tif




2011-700  corrected.tif

_1381812231/2011-700  corrected.tif
SECOND AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

SECOND AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this
“Amendment”) is made as of this 1* day of November, 2011 (the “Effective Date’), between the
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation and a political subdivision of the State of
Florda (the “City”), the JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (the
“JEDC”) and METROPOLITAN PARKING SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Florida limited liability
company (the “Developer”). ‘

Recitals:

The parties entered into the Redevelopment Agreement dated March 5, 2004, as amended
by a First Amendment dated as of March 1, 2005 (“Agreement”). The parties now desire to (i)
amend section 6.3 of the Agreement to extend the purchase option period for two years and (ii)
amend section 6.1 of the Agreement to change the annual return from eight percent (8%) to six
and three quarters percent (6.75%).

Now therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties agree that the Agreement is amended as follows:

1. The opening paragraph of section 6.3, and subparagraph (a) of Section 6.3, are
each hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

6.3.  Option to Purchase Equity Interests. Prior to December 31, 2013
(the “Equity Period”), the City shall have an option to purchase all of the equity
interests of the Developer (collectively, the “Equity Interests™) in their entirety (but
not less than their entirety) at any time after the total tranches made under the
Development Loan exceed the sum of $16,000,000 (which sum includes the
$5,700,000 Development Loan for the purchase of the Project Parcels), upon the
following terms and conditions:

(a) The City’s option to purchase the Equity Interests may be exercised
by delivering written notice to the Developer, at any time during the Equity Period;
provided that in order for the parties to determine the outstanding amount of the
Development Loan as of December 31, 2013, the Equity Period shall be extended
for a period of 60 days after the date that Developer delivers to the City the final
2013 year end financial results for the Project in a form sufficient for the City to
determine the outstanding balance of the Development Loan. (For example, if the
Developer delivers the 2013 year end financial results in a sufficient form to the City
on March 31, 2014, the Equity Period will end on May 30, 2014.)

2. The first two paragraphs of section 6.1 are each hereby deleted and replaced with
the following:

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 3
6.1.  Development Loan. The City shall make loans to the Developer
(collectively, the “Development Loan”) to enable Developer to have sufficient cash
flow to cover all Project operating expenses, required reasonable reserves (only
as required by contractors, bond insurers, bond underwriters and any warranty
provider), an annual return on the Developer’s $3,000,000 equity investment in
the Project, equal to eight percent (8%) through October 31, 2011, and equal to
six and three quarters percent (6.75%) thereafter, subject to increase as provided
in the following paragraph (the “Preferred Return”) and 100% of debt service on
the Project Bonds (collectively, the “Cash Requirement”). The Cash
Requirement shall not include any income tax liability expenses of the owners of
Developer. The Development Loan shall be made and calculated for the Project
as a whole, 1n semi-annual tranches beginning in the first year during which debt
service payments are due for any portion of the Project (the “Initial Year”) and
ending twenty-six (26) years after the completion of the entire Project (the “Final
Year”) or until all of the Project Bonds terminate or are repaid in full, whichever
is earlier (the “Tranche Period™), all as more fully described below in this Section
6.1. Attached as Exhibit P is an example of a semi-annual Development Loan
tranche calculation. In addition to the information provided as an example in
attached Exhibit P, Developer agrees to provide such other data, calculations and
supporting documents that the City or JEDC may reasonably request for purposes
of verifying each tranche calculation. The City will also make a Development
Loan to Developer for the Purchase Price to enable Developer to purchase the
Project Parcels.

If, during any year during the Tranche Period, the Developer borrows less
than the projected amount of Development Loans for that year as shown in the
proforma projections contained in Exhibit Q, the Preferred Return for that year
shall be increased by two percent (2%) (the “Incentive Fee™) for an aggregate
Preferred Return of eight and three quarters percent (8.75%). In the event that
the amount of the Development Loan for any year would be less than projections
but for the payment to Developer of the Incentive Fee, the Incentive Fee shall be
deemed earned and paid to the Developer.

3. With the exception of the changes set forth in this Second Amendment, the terms
of the Agreement remain unchanged and are in full force and effect.

o

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 3
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Second Amendment is executed as of the day and year
first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

By:
Neill W. McArthur, Ir., Corporation Secretary Alvin Brown, Mayor

(CORPORATION SEAL)

JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

By:

Name:
Title:

METROPOLITAN PARKING
SOLUTIONS, LLC

By:

Name:
Title:

FORM APPROVED:

Assistant General Counsel

G:Gov't Operations\GPETRIEVEDCWMetro Park SolutionsiSccond Amendment 1o Redevelopment Agrt 10-24-11 (1).doc

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 3




